Dear Andrew Mason

, 

Thank you for the Arborocultural report that you referred to at our recent site meeting.

Although the Council finds the fence that has been erected to be unacceptable, as indicated in the reason for refusal to the planning application, it would prefer to find an alternative solution, if feasible, that meets the residents concerns at 64 Greencroft Gardens in respect of privacy and anti-social behaviour of passers by.

You will recall that at our meeting officers suggested the following potential solutions:

-Erect a wall that could be higher than the current wall of similar height and style to those characteristic of the conservation area. I understand that you expect this option would be prohibitively expensive for the occupiers of 64 Greencroft Gardens.

-Grow boundary vegetation that would provide a screen. I understand that you have two reservations about doing this. Firstly, you are concerned that vegetation may not be able to grow beneath the canopy of the existing tree canopy at the extreme south-western end of the street frontage on Greencroft Gardens (close to the boundary with no. 62) and north of the pedestrian entrance to the building on Fairhazel Gardens and may prejudice the growth of the trees in these areas. Secondly, you are concerned that there was a previous issue raised by a neighbour in respects of allegations that vegetation at no 64 may have affected the foundations at no 62 and you have drawn attention to an arborocultural report dated 1st February 2008. One the first point, I assume that there is no dispute that suitable vegetation could be planted to provide a suitable screen and survive (in addition to that existing) to the majority of the street frontage not affected by the trees. As you will recall from our site meeting, the Council’s Tree and Landscape officer Tom Little advised that a suitable shade tolerant species such as holly, yew or privet (this is not intended as an exhaustive list) ought to be able to establish themselves if planted under the tree canopy, given suitable aftercare once planted. He does not consider that these species ought to cause any problems for the growth of the trees and their growth ought to be able to provide the screening qualities sought. On the second point, any boundary vegetation would be a minimum of around 5m from the closest part of the building at no 64 (and further from the neighbouring property) and our tree and landscape officer is of the opinion it is extremely unlikely that boundary planting of the aforementioned species to the height of the current fence would be likely to cause any damage to the foundations of nearby property. 

I would be grateful if you would give these matters your consideration, however as I have previously advised you, if you feel that the Council’s decision on the planning application is unreasonable, you have the right to appeal to the Planning Inspectorate within 6 months of the date of the Council’s decision.

You have raised the issue of the requirements of the enforcement notice, stating that you do not feel it would be reasonable for the Council to require the complete removal of the fence, given that the fence was erected prior to the introduction of the article 4 direction which removed the usual permitted development right to erect a boundary fence up to 1m without the need for planning permission from the local planning authority and that one of the Council’s Compliance Officers advised you prior to the introduction of this direction that one option to secure compliance would be to reduce the fence to 1m in height. I have discussed this matter with my colleagues in the enforcement team and in the circumstances of this particular case, the Council is prepared to accept that the requirement for the notice should be either to completely remove the fence or to reduce it to a height no greater than 1m. 

My colleagues will now prepare the enforcement notice and clearly I would urge you to comply with the Council’s request if you do not wish for the notice to be served. My colleague Gary Bakall (Tel 020 7974 5618) in or appeals and enforcement team will be able to help you if you have any further enquires with regard to the enforcement of planning control upon this case.

Regards,  

Adrian Malcolm
Senior Planning Officer

Telephone: 020 7974 2529


From: Andrew Mason [mailto:andmason@gmail.com] 
Sent: 05 July 2011 11:38
To: Malcolm, Adrian
Subject: FW: 64 Greencroft Gardens GARDENS
Adrian,

Please find attached the Arboricultural report for Tom as agreed

I look forward to receiving your comments on my concerns re the application of Article 4 direction and the implication on your decision in respect of our planning application and your proposed enforcement notice.  Please refer to my earlier emails for details.

Kind regards

Andrew

From: Mason, Andrew (UK - London) 
Sent: 06 March 2009 16:10
To: 'anna.thomas@countyestate.co.uk'
Subject: FW: 64 Greencroft Gardens GARDENS

Hi Anna,
 

As discussed here's an email chain discussing the tree position.  Shortly after this we got notification that there was an application for the removal of the holly tree (but no mention of the pruning required on the other two trees) but this was now over 6 months ago and the trees are still there presumably causing more damage to the next door property.   The issue regarding their privet hedge (and the original quote suggesting we would pay for its removal) was also (as far as I'm aware) not resolved. 
 

I'm not sure what the delay has been in getting the work finalised but hopefully the delay will not have caused any further damage.
 

Kind regards
 

Andrew


From: Mason, Andrew (UK - London) 
Sent: 04 September 2008 12:28
To: 'Nick.Alexander@fco.gov.uk'; Diaz.Richards@countyestate.co.uk; Sarah.Cantwell@mhcb.co.uk
Cc: andreasfox@gmail.com; dev.patel@lehman.com; michael.lea.1992@pem.cam.ac.uk; nickykornhauser@hotmail.com; pia.costea@avcgroup.co.uk; rupalsomani@yahoo.co.uk
Subject: RE: 64 Greencroft Gardens GARDENS
Thanks Diaz,
 

I'm also happy with the quote subject to Nick's point re the privet hedge.  Please see my earlier email  (attached) if you need more details on why its not our hedge.
 

One further point, I understood that the two larger trees in the same part of the garden also needed to be pruned.  Surely it would be cheaper / more efficient for all the work to be done by the tree surgeons at the same time.
 

On the separate matter of the bins, as promised, we have got a quote from the person who has built our shelves.  Andreas has the details and will be in touch shortly with further details.  It comes in at about £1000, ie half the cost of the other quote therefore this seems a much more affordable option.
 

Many thanks
 

Andrew


From: Nick.Alexander@fco.gov.uk [mailto:Nick.Alexander@fco.gov.uk] 
Sent: 04 September 2008 09:59
To: Diaz.Richards@countyestate.co.uk; Sarah.Cantwell@mhcb.co.uk
Cc: Mason, Andrew (UK - London); andreasfox@gmail.com; dev.patel@lehman.com; javier.rodriguez@barclaysglobal.com; michael.lea.1992@pem.cam.ac.uk; nickykornhauser@hotmail.com; pia.costea@avcgroup.co.uk; rupalsomani@yahoo.co.uk
Subject: RE: 64 Greencroft Gardens GARDENS
Thanks.  I agree the pricing does appear reasonable - except we had already established that the privet does not belong to 64.  You will have seen that the hedge is clearly on the other side of the fence and planted at the raised level of 66's garden.  The plans bear this out.  If the quote can be adjusted to cover the felling and treating of the tree stump alone, I think we would be happy to proceed.
 

Nick


From: Diaz Richards [mailto:Diaz.Richards@countyestate.co.uk] 
Sent: 04 September 2008 09:54
To: Sarah.Cantwell@mhcb.co.uk
Cc: andmason@deloitte.co.uk; andreasfox@gmail.com; dev.patel@lehman.com; javier.rodriguez@barclaysglobal.com; michael.lea.1992@pem.cam.ac.uk; Nicky Kornhauser; Nick Alexander; pia.costea@avcgroup.co.uk; rupalsomani@yahoo.co.uk
Subject: RE: 64 Greencroft Gardens GARDENS
Dear Leaseholders,
Finally I have received the quotation from the tree surgeons and have attached a copy your attention.
I personally think that the amount quoted is reasonable. Since the Block is in a area where the trees are all protected by the council, they have also included for the necessary permit.
Please let me have you feedback ASAP so that we can get the ball rolling on this.
Best regards.
Diaz


From: Sarah.Cantwell@mhcb.co.uk [mailto:Sarah.Cantwell@mhcb.co.uk] 
Sent: 18 August 2008 13:09
To: Diaz Richards
Cc: andmason@deloitte.co.uk; andreasfox@gmail.com; dev.patel@lehman.com; javier.rodriguez@barclaysglobal.com; michael.lea.1992@pem.cam.ac.uk; Nicky Kornhauser; nick.alexander@fco.gov.uk; pia.costea@avcgroup.co.uk; rupalsomani@yahoo.co.uk
Subject: RE: 64 Greencroft Gardens GARDENS

Thanks very much Diaz, that's really helpful.  Thanks also for the quick response.

Sarah 

Sarah Cantwell
Mizuho Corporate Bank, Ltd.

DDI: 020 7012 4198
sarah.cantwell@mhcb.co.uk 

	"Diaz Richards" <Diaz.Richards@countyestate.co.uk> 
18/08/2008 13:00 
	To
<Sarah.Cantwell@mhcb.co.uk> 

cc
<andmason@deloitte.co.uk>, <andreasfox@gmail.com>, <dev.patel@lehman.com>, <javier.rodriguez@barclaysglobal.com>, <michael.lea.1992@pem.cam.ac.uk>, "Nicky Kornhauser" <nickykornhauser@hotmail.com>, <nick.alexander@fco.gov.uk>, <pia.costea@avcgroup.co.uk>, <rupalsomani@yahoo.co.uk> 

Subject
RE: 64 Greencroft Gardens GARDENS






Dear Sarah, 
  
I have afraid that the tree surgeons had already carried out the works at Block 66 before I was sent the report. I have requested that the same firm provide us with their estimate for the remedial works to 64 Greencroft Gardens. Having looked into whether the works relating to the removal of the trees would be covered by the building insurance. The answer was no. I have just today received the following response: 
  
It would be covered for subsidence but not the removal costs of the trees.  It is the same as a water leak where the cost to repair the actual leak is not covered the cause (being the trees) is not covered. 
If they need to be removed this would need to be paid for by the owners / service charge to stop the issue. 
  
On the issue regarding the contact details for the freeholder, please see below: 
  
RCP Property Management acts on behalf of the Freeholder Treeview Trading Ltd for correspondence 
send to Wiltshire Drive, Trowbridge, Wiltshire BA13 0TT (01225 715 215) 
  
N.B: RCP does not collect ground rent or manage Greencroft but will pass on the correspondence to Treeview 
  
  
Best regards, 
  
Diaz 
  
  




From: Sarah.Cantwell@mhcb.co.uk [mailto:Sarah.Cantwell@mhcb.co.uk] 
Sent: 18 August 2008 12:03
To: Diaz Richards
Cc: andmason@deloitte.co.uk; andreasfox@gmail.com; dev.patel@lehman.com; javier.rodriguez@barclaysglobal.com; michael.lea.1992@pem.cam.ac.uk; Nicky Kornhauser; nick.alexander@fco.gov.uk; pia.costea@avcgroup.co.uk; rupalsomani@yahoo.co.uk
Subject: RE: 64 Greencroft Gardens GARDENS 
  

Thanks for this Diaz. 

I note from the letter that tree surgeons will be doing some work in the front of 66 Greencroft Gardens following the report in the next 2 weeks.  It seems to me that it will end up much cheaper (whether covered by insurance or not) for the work to be done all at one time.  Can we ask therefore that you get in touch with the relevant people and try to arrange that the works are done as part of the same job? 

Also, following our call this morning, very grateful if you could get back to us on any contact details you hold for the freeholder other than the registered company name and address. 

Thanks for your help. 

Sarah 

Sarah Cantwell
Mizuho Corporate Bank, Ltd.

DDI: 020 7012 4198
sarah.cantwell@mhcb.co.uk 

	"Diaz Richards" <Diaz.Richards@countyestate.co.uk> 
18/08/2008 10:28 
	To
"Nicky Kornhauser" <nickykornhauser@hotmail.com> 

cc
<andreasfox@gmail.com>, <dev.patel@lehman.com>, <andmason@deloitte.co.uk>, <sarah.cantwell@mhcb.co.uk>, <javier.rodriguez@barclaysglobal.com>, <michael.lea.1992@pem.cam.ac.uk>, <nick.alexander@fco.gov.uk>, <pia.costea@avcgroup.co.uk>, <rupalsomani@yahoo.co.uk> 

Subject
RE: 64 Greencroft Gardens GARDENS

  

  








Dear Nicky, 
 
I have discussed this matter at length with the Head of Section and have been advised that can use the services of your preferred gardener....please go ahead accordingly. 
  

Additionally, I have attached two documents from GAB Robins report on the damage done to the neighbouring property (Block 66) due to the nuisance tree roots. The report requests that two trees in the garden of 64 Greencroft Gardens be removed while two other must be pruned. 
 
The remedial works relating to this report must be carried out as a matter of urgency and I had hoped to get the Gardener prioritised this when he starts. If however he is not able to do so, I will get quotations from the tree surgeons accordingly. 
 
Please could you give the go ahead to start works stipulation that all of his invoices must be addressed the following address and ask him to send he all of his details so that our accounts department can input his details on our system: 
 
Treeview Trading Limited 
C/o County Estate Management 
79 New Cavendish Street 
London 
W1W 6XB 
 
Regards, 
 
Diaz 
 
 
 
From: Nicky Kornhauser [mailto:nickykornhauser@hotmail.com] 
Sent: 15 August 2008 19:53
To: Diaz Richards
Cc: andreasfox@gmail.com; dev.patel@lehman.com; nickykornhauser@hotmail.com; andmason@deloitte.co.uk; sarah.cantwell@mhcb.co.uk; javier.rodriguez@barclaysglobal.com; michael.lea.1992@pem.cam.ac.uk; nick.alexander@fco.gov.uk; pia.costea@avcgroup.co.uk; rupalsomani@yahoo.co.uk
Subject: FW: 64 Greencroft Gardens GARDENS 
 
Dear Diaz,

I have heard back form my gardener - I am afraid he is not VAT registered - so does that mean that we are totally unable to use him?  If that is the case, it would be great if you were able to find us a better value gardener than the one Orla quoted, as we are all still very unhappy with the high rates they want to charge. As i mentioned to you last week on the phone, below is an email from Orla when she took over from the previous property manager and as you can see the costs were considerably lower than those of recent times. It would be much appreciated if you could find something similar, i will keep looking too  - as you have probably seen, the gardens need some attention soon.


Many thanks, have a good weekend,

Nicky 

email from last year:

Dear Pia, 
 
My name is Orla Mellotte and I have taken over from Belinda as manager for your property. 
 
We currently pay the gardener £60 per visit, which amounted to £780 in 2006. We pay the cleaner $32.76 a week or £1664 a year. I requested that both forward me a specification for the services they carry out but I have not received them yet. 
 
 
Kind regards 
Orla 
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